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Nou comes the plaintiff Lance Rough herein uith the instant

Four^H Motion Ta Compel directed touards non party 3eremy Pelzer uho

in turn failed to comply uith plaintiff's subpoena duces tecum uihich
plaintiff requssted dacumsnts . See Ex.A? P^^" recievBd the subpoena
duces tecun, samstime in or around late Duly of 2D23. The subpoen. uas
returned servics on or around August 6, 2023. Based on these dates, the
nan party Pelzer had 1.9 olay9.. left to comply uith the subpoena date uhich

.
is August 25, 2023, as stated and cited on the Subpoena Duces Tecuni form
attached herein. See Ex.

The non party Pelzer hirad Daniel Kavouras, an attorney from

Cleveland. Ohio to reprsssnt him in this legal . attsr. Kavauras sub-
sequently f iled .obj actions to Plaintiffs subpoena ducss tecu. an August
24. 2D23. Plaintiff has urote the non party ^ren, y Pelzer's attorneyKa-
vouras a letter seeking an agrsemsnt or nsgatiations regarding an sasy
and cheap uay for plaintiff to get the documents requested . ithaut the
need to spend uneccessary money to satisfy his requests.

Plaintiff did not recieve a response from attorney Kavouras re-

garding this attB. pt at negotiations and in reaching an agrse. ant. Plain-
tiff brings to this court's attention that even before he filed the sub-
poena duces tecum. he spake uith 3eren, y Pelzer via a three u, ay prison
call in or around mid/early 2021. During the prison phone call, plaintiff
explained to Pelzer about his lawsuit(instant), and plaintiff requested
the same documents subject to the instant subpoena duces tecun. from
pelzer then and Pelzer told Plaintiff that he had fhe interview of
Shirley Smith and 3oEllen Smith on his phane and told plaintiff that
he has to get permission from his bass before he could turn over the
documents and material. See Ex.

2.
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Plaintiff told Pelzer that he could email the material to him through the

p. r.isan email system(3pay at the time)and Plaintiff valuntee.red to pay for

the price of the email stamps uhich are/uere 4. 50$ far 15 prison email

stamps. Pelzer then tald Plaintiff to call him back in a feu days and he

uould let him(Plaintiff)kpDU uhat his boss said. See Ex. ^\^, Plaintiff

called back days later and Pelzer failed to ansuer the phone. To date,

plaintiff is still fighting to get this requested material(documents and

other requested material)uhich are essential and material to his claims

and case. At this point, plaintiff has no other choice but ta bring this

fight to court uith yet another Motion to Compel, this one titled the Fourth.

PLAINTIFF CDMPLIED-UITH FED. RULE. CIV. PROC. 45(d)(1)

Rule 45 requires "a party or attorney responsible for issuing and serving

a subpoena to take reasonable steps to avoid imposing undue burden or expenses

an a person subject to the subpoena. The court for the district ahere campli-

ance is required must enforce this duty and impose an appropriate sanction

uhich may include last earnings, and reasonable attorney fees on a party or

attorney uho fails to comply. "Fed. R. Civ. Prac. 45(d)(1)

Houever, courts have found that uhen an issuing party engages in good

faith negotiations to resolve conflicts over subpoenas and to avoid imposing

undue burden, courts have declined to impose Rule 45 Sanctions in the absence

of other aggravating factors. See Ohio Fresh Eggs, LLC v Smith & Kramer, PC 2022

U. 5. Dist. Lexis 159667 citing Tiberi v Cigna Tns. Co. 40 F. 3d 110, 112 5th Cir.

1994.

Here, Plaintiff Paugh attempted to negotiate uith nan party Pelzer-even

before he filed the Subpoena Duces Tecum, and before Pelzer even hired atty

Kavauras to represent him back in 2021.

3.

6/Plaintiff spoke uith Pelzer by phane(three uay prison phone call)and this uas

in 2021.
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Plaintiff contacted Pelzer, requested the documents and material subject

of the instant subpoena, Plaintiff told Pelzer about his instant lauisuit, and

gave Pelzer an easy option and cheap uay to email plaintiff the documents
through the prison email system(3Pay at the time in 2021)and plaintiff
volunteered to pay far the prison stamps(15)uhich uas at the price of 4. 50$.

Pelzer told plaintiff to call back in a feu days because he had to get perm-

ission from his boss to releasB the material to plaintiff. Plaintiff called

back via a three uay prison phone call days later, and Pelzer never answered

the phone.

Plaintiff then eventually-filed the instant subpoena duces tecum and

after recieving the risn p^t^s objections, plaintiff urote a letter as another

attenipt to negoiate a cheap and easy uay to. get plaintiff the documents req-

uested in the subpoena duces tecum. Houever, to date, plaintiff has not heard

anything back from Pelzer or his attorney Kavouras on this, uhich has prompted
him to file the instant Motion To Compel(Fourth).

The non party Pelzer's objections ta the subpoena follous as uell as Plain-

tiff's response/reply to the objections.
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^

Herein are Pelzer's Objections to Plaintiff's Subpoena Duces
Tecum and also included is Plaintiff's response/reply in opposition
to the non party Pelzer's abjections:

1)Plaintiff asserts that his requests are not overly broad because
he has pointed out specifically uhat documents he needs and seeks. All
of the requested documents are related to the creation of Ex. A, Ex. Al by
Jeremy Pelzer an. d related to Pelzer's intervieu uith Shirley Smith
whereas some quotes from the intervieu are included in Ex. A, Ex. A1 uhich
is central to Plaintiff's case, and claims. Further, nan party Pelzer has
not pointed out uhat part of the request/subpoena duces tecum is hard to
understand, or overly braad. Thus, this objection is meritless and a
boilerplate objection.

-Unduly burdensome, the non party Pelzer has not explained nor detailed
uhy or hou this request/sutipoena duces tecum is unduly burdansome, nor
have they supported this assertion uith an affidavit or evidence explain-
ing the burden. Thus, this objection is meritless. This is also a boiler-
plate abjection.

-Uague. the non party Pelzer has failed to point out what part of the subpoena
duces teeum request is vague and hard to understand. Thus, this objection is
meritless and also a boilerplate objection.

-Ambiguous, plaintiff asserts that this objection is a boilerplate objection
and that the non party Pelzer has failed to explain or point out what part of
the request is ambiguous or hard to understand. Thus, it lacks merit.
-Duplicative, -fche plaintiff asserts that this objection by non party Pelzer

is msritless whereas it is boilerplate and Pelzer fails to explain how or
why the requests(subpoena duces tecum)is duplicative. Further, it does not
explain what part of the request is duplicative. Thus, this objection is
meritless.

-Documents sought are not relevant to the claims and defenses in the litig-
gationsPlaintiff asserts that this cbjeotion is meritless because the requests
are very relevant to the claims, theory and issues in the complaint and liti-
gation. Here, non party Jeremy Pelzer interviewed non party Shirley Smith
after she sent the email blast to the numerous online media outlets in Jan.
of 2019. Pelzer wrote an article based on his interview with Shirley Smith i

5.
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Pelzer's article, Ex. A, Ex. A1 attached to the complaint, does not include
the entire interview content of his interview with Shirley Smith. Pelzer

used portions of his interview with Shirley Smith to write the articles. Ex. Ai
and Ex. A1. Further, plaintiff . is entitled to the documents, as well as the
interview transcripts in Pelzer's possession regarding his interview with

Shirley Smith. Pelzer's interview transcripts etc, will lead to the discover|r
of admissible evidence as it is relevant to the plaintiff's claims and theory

in the complaint. Again, Pelzer is the only person who interviewed both Shirl^y
Smith and ODRC Spokewoman JoEllen Smith at different times with no one else

present to discuss Shirley Smith's claims against the OHIO Parole Board, and
it's operations as well as the misconduct of it's members, and what needed
to be changed.

-Plaintiff's need for the documents and information outweighs the burden

or expense of the non party Pelzer of producing the documents: Plaintiff assess
that Pelzer has not identified nor detailed any expenses he faces in order -b^

retrieve these documents, nor has Pelzer detailed or explained the actual

burden he would puffer from retrievin? t. hese documents, nor does Pelzer supp<|>rt
fc^ts ctatrii wltK evidence or an affidavr-c-. "T&U&, 6his objection is meritless|
As far as Pelzer's claim that this request seeks an unreasonably voluminous "-]
amount of information and documents, this is simply not true. plaintiff only i

seeks documents from Pelzer related to Shirley Smith's articles, etc and the j
interview, and the ma-bters requested within -bhe subpoena duces tecum which i^ |

in no way voluminous. In addition, the non party Pelz.er has not explained or |
I,

detailed the actual amount of documents and information that will be provided j

for the court and plaintiff to determine if the documents and information |

constitutes voluminous. The non party Pelzer also has failed to provide any |

expense associated with providing the requested documents and information.

2->0verbroad and unduly burdensome because it seeks documents related to an

undefined and unlimited time period: Plaintiff asserts that the request is no|t

unduly burdensome nor overbroad because it does have a defined timeframe-2019;.

Therefore, the timeframe is reflected in the documents requested and the Ex, A,
and Ex. Al. Last but not least, the requested material is discussed in the exh-
ibits. Far instance, exhibit A, and Exhibit A1 state that Pelzer did a follau

up intervieu idith Shirley Smith regarding her claims. This intervieu is very .
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relevant to plaintiff's claims and theory in the complaint. Likeuise, Pelzer
stated in the articles Ex. A, Ex. Al that he spake to JoEllen Smith, and she

provided certain responses to some of Shirley Smith's claims uhile be silent
regarding others. All of the material plaintiff has requested is very relevant
to his claims and theory in the complaint, and the timeframe is definitely 2D19

as the documents, Ex. A, and Ex. At indicate 2019. Any information or documents
and material requested in the subpoena duces tecum, is relevant to the claims
and the time frame is 2019. Thus, this request is not averlybroad or unduly
burdensome. This court also has authority ta modify the subpoena as it sees fit.

3)Pelzer objects to the subpoena duces tecum because it seeks documents pratecte
by privileges, and protections afforded to memberB of the press, including the
Reporters Privilege and Neusgathering privilege:

Plaintiff asserts that this objection/response is vague and unclear uhereas
it does not define uhat privileges and protections are afforded to members of the
press or applicable to Pelzer. Nonetheless, uiith regard to Pelzer's claim of
the reporter's privilege and neusgathering privilege, Pelzsr is unfortunately no
protected by the Reporter's Privilege nor the Neusgathering Privilege due to the
case lau of the Sixth Circuit. Bee In re Grand 3ury Proceedings B10 F. 2d 580, 584
5B5(6th Circuit 1987), See also Canvertino v US Dept. of Justice 2DDB U. S. Dist.
Lexis 66BB9(E. Dist. Mich 2DDB)The 6th Circuit explicitly declined to recognize a

qualified First Amendment privilege far reporters. See In re AshenFelter 2009 U.S
App. Lexis 29512(6th Cir. April 16, 2009)

In conclusion, this objection lacks merit and must be denied, uhereas Pel-
zer is not protected by the Reporter's privilege nor the Neusgathering privilege

4)Mr. Pelzer objects to thE subpoena because it imposes an undue burden on his
1rst Amendment Rights as a member of the press, and -because the subpoena rep-
resents an improper "attempt by a civil litigant to turn a non party into their
private discovery agent:

Plaintiff asserts that this objection is meritless in light of the fact

that reporters/journalists are not sheilded by any First Amendment rights or
privileges against subpoenas or uith regard to non confidential material.

As far as the subpoena representing "an improper attempt by a civil lit-

igant to turn a non party journalist into their private discovery agent", this
statement by Pelzer is false and incorrect based an the facts of this case.

7.
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Plaintiff asserts that in this case, the nan party Pelzer has intervieui
transcripts and or copies of the intervieus he did uith Shirley Smith. the
ex board member, and the intervieu he did uith non party JoEllen Smith, the
ODRC Spakesiuoman in or around 3an. of 2D19, uhich are bath relevant to claims
and issues uithin the litigation. Pelzer is the only person uiho intervie^d
both parties at different times by phone, uith no one present. Pelzer told
plaintiff by phone in 2021(in or around April of May, the plaintiff does not
knoix the exact time but he spake uith Pelzer via a three uay call fran, prison
and Pelzer told Plaintiff that the intervieus are an his phone and that he
needed to get his boss to agree to allou him to release then, to Plaintiff, and
pelzer told Plaintiff to call back in a feu days, and plaintiff did but
Pelzer failed to ansuer the phone any longer)that he had the intervieus on his
phone. See Ex.AC Plainti^ " anly asking docunients that Pelzer has already
spake about in'published public articles, Ex. A, and Ex. Al, that he urote and
authored that is relevant to the instant claims and litigation. This is not
an attempt to turn Pelzer into a private discovery agent!

Both intervieus, 5. 5mith, and JaEllen Smith, are very relevant as
^ey:uill lead to ̂ he. discovery of admissible evidence and both are relevant.
No one else has these interview or the content(the full content and the
full entire intervieus)but 3eremy Pelzer. PlaintLff has tried, to obtain the
intervieu of Shirley Smith uith a letter in 2021 . rate to her, and she
refused to respond or ans. sr his letter. See Ex. A£- Plaintiff has attemptsd
to get the intervieu transcripts. and the actual irtervie. from someone other
than Pelzer only to be denied.2Thus, this objection should be denied.

5)Pelzer objects to the subpoena to the extent it seeks information the
disclosure of uhich -. ould violate any constitutional, statutory , conimon-la^ or
other interests of any person, including any of Mr. Pelzer-s en. ployer ar
sources, or uould violate any constitutional, statutory, common lau or
contractual duty to maintain confidentiality or privacy over certain doc-
uments or information:

Plaintiff asserts that this objection should be denied as it is
meritless. plaintiff asserts that contrary to uhat the non party Pelzer
states, none of the material and. documents sought uill/uould violate any
constitutional, statutory, common lan., or other Lnterest of any person, or
Pelzer's employer or any contractual duty to maintain confidentiality or
privacy over certain documents or information. PeLzer has failed ta paint

2/Shirlsy S. ith is the psrson uha. I trisd/PlaintLff tried to gat th. se
documents from.
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out"uhat"constitutianal, statutory, comman lau, ar other interest uould be

violated if the requested documents tiiere turned aver. Also, Pelzer has failed

to shou or name "uho" uould be injured by the release of the documents

requested, and Pelzer has failed to shaui hou. uith evidence, Pelzer'3 employer

or other sources are or uauld be injured by the rele'ase of the requested

documents and information sought. As far as the contractual duty to maintain

confidentiality or privacy over certain documents or information, Pelzer

or the source may ask the ediurt far the court to da an in camera revieu of

the documents before they are released. Also, Pelzer has failed to produce

any contract or promise ta those uha he intervieuued of confidentiality or

privacy pro'tection, thus, this objection must be denied. Last but not'-least,

Pelzer is not protected by any constitutional right or amendment, statutory

or common lau, nor any privileges based on Sixth Circuit Case lau.

6)Pelzer objects ta the subpoena to the extent it seeks documents that may be

obtained from another source that is less burdensame or more convenient, such

as from a party to the litigation, a uitness uith firsthand knouledge relevant

to the litigation, or from the sources quoted or iden-tified in the Article:

The plaintiff asserts that the documents and information he seeks

are clearly relevant to proving his claims that the defendants used and

considered his race and color as a factor in their decision concerning parole,
and in their decision concerning hau much time or hou harsh/severe to cantin-

ue(flop)his case after denying him parole. Plaintiff also needs the documents

and infarmation(all the material requested uithin -the subpoena duces tecum) to

prove that the defendants had an unuritten practice and policy of using one's

race and color as a factor uhen considering uhether to grant or deny parole,

and used this unuritten practice and policy uhen considering hou much time to

give an inmate on a flop/continuance after denying him/her parole. Plainitff

needs this Tequested information and documents to prove that the uniiiritteni-;

practice and policy exists and existed in March of;:2Dl8 uhen plaintiff uent to

his initial parole hearing, and plaintiff needs this nriaterial to prove that

the defendants applied this unuritten practice and policy an him.

Plaintiff asserts that he has attempted to recieve this information

and dacumemts from Shirley Smith in 2D21, See Ex. ^\E , iiihen he iijrate to her
and she never responded. Despite plaintiff attempts ta recieve this material

from Shirley Smith, it uould have been futile because Shirley Smith does
9.
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not have the documents and the material requested in the subpoena duces

tecum taurds/for Pelzar. This can explain uhy Plaintiff didn't ask for thesE

documents in the subpoena duces tecum to Shirley Smith. Pelzer is the only

person in possession of these dacumentsand they uill prove matters in the
complaint uhich make them very relevant to the claims and litigation.

In sum, Jeremy Pelzer has unique documents and material regarding his

communications uith Shirley Smith and JoEllen Smith that others do not have

ar possess .3Like stated earlier, Pelzerls intervieu uiith bath 5. Smith and
JoEllen Smith, at different times, contain quotes and content that has not

been shared to the public. Uhile Pelzer has authored artciles Ex. A, and Ex. A1,

uhich contain some qoutes from bath 5. Smith, and ^oEllen Smith, the articles

do not contain every quote or statement that both 5. Smith made or uhat JoEllen

Smith made. Bath intervieus uere condQEted in regards ta Shirley Smith's

public expose in 3an. of 2019 uhich make them relevant to the instant claims
and litigation. No party to this litigation has the material requested, and

plaintiff has already requested material in a letter to Shirley Smith that
she failed to respond to. As far as there being less burdensome or more

convenient means to get these documents, plaintiff has exhausted an avenue

of pursuning these dacumehts before filing the instant subpoena duces tecum.
Plaintiff dooesnt have to exhaust every possible avenue to shau he attempted

to retrieve these documents by other means before filing the subpoeana duess ~-
4

tecum. Thus, this abjection is meritless and should be denied.

7)Hr. Pelzer objects to the Subpoena because it fails to identify a specific

place of compliance:

This objection is . meritless ujhereas the place af compliance is for the non

party Pelzer to mail the requested dacuemtns to plaintiff at the address he
cites and identified on the subpoena duces tecum-Lance Rough, A653-422, PD Box 7BB, j

Mansfield, Ohio 44901. This is the same address that Pelzer sent the objections j

to. Thus, this objection should be denied because it is meritless.

10.

3/5ee Plumbers &Pipefitters Loc. Union N0. 630 Pension-Annuity Tr. Fund V Arbtron
Inc 27B F. R. D. 335 339 345(5. D. N. Y 2011)

^ Pcl&cr h<^ ̂ A^^ Aoc^w-^,, ^^^ oP5-s.^*^ ̂  <3'oa^, ^^
\L. «k_ «. -i /\j^. f fc-t < * (^ <. <'
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B)Mr. Pelzer objects to the Subpoena because, in totality, it seeks
documents and electronically stared information(ESI)that are not reas-
anably accessible because of undue burden or cost:

Plaintiff asserts that this objection is meritless uhereas Pelzer has
not provided the casts or expenses associated uith producing the electronically
stored information. Thus, this objection is meritless uhereas the non party
pelzer has not shoun that producing the requested material presents. an undue
burden. In sum, Pelzer has not provided this court or plaintiff uiith the costs
:7"r°Btri. »ln3i th. -.. te, lal, or+^ ^^^, a^^,*4- . i,,^ >,';t^i1.^
°^^s7^ ^(A^^5'rS^o;^^ O^u^^ ^^[^5,
g)Mr. Pelzer objects to the subpoena to the extent it seeks to impose burdens
and obligations uhich are inconsistent uith ar in excess of the obligations set
forth in applicable lan,, including Fed. Rules of Civil Procedure 26 and 45, the
lacal rules of any applicable appellate court, or any orders issued by any such
court:

Plaintiff asserts that this abjection is meritless uhereas Pelzer does
nat explain uhat burden , and obligations the subpoena imposes or seeks to
impose. Further, Pelzer does not explain hau or uhy the subpoena imposes
burdens or obligations uihich are inconsistent uith or in excess of the
obligations set forth in Fed. Rule(civil)45, and 2S, and the local rules, etc
This objection is vague uhereas it does not explain uhat obligations, or burdens
are inconsistent uith or in excess of the obligations set forth in applicable
lau. Pelzer also fails to identify uhat applicable lau, uhat local rules,
^hat appellate court rules, and uihat orders(any)is sued by any such court are.
In sum, Pelzer has not explained Dhat rules and laus and obligations, and
burdens, and court orders issued by courts does the subpoena imposes. Uithout
identifying such, the abjection is vague and broad and not understood by
plaintiff uhich requires this court to deny this objection. Further, it is
also a boilerplate objection uiithout a foundation of facts.

10)Mr. Pelzer objects to the Subpoena to the extent it calls far disclosure
or production of information protected from disclosure by the attorney/client
privilege, the uork product doctrine, or any other privilege, immunity, or
grounds that protect information from disclosure:

11.
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Here, the plaintiff asserts that the uark product doctrine is not applicable

and helpful to Pelzer because the material or documents uere not prepared be-

cause of the prospect of litigation. In fact, the documents, and information

requested from Pelzer uas prepared by Pelzer unrelated to any litigation.

The attorney/client privilege does not help Pelzer either because the

documents and information requested pursuant to the Subpoena Duces Tecum does

not constitute :a "legal" disclosure that the attamey/client privilege

protects. Pelzer's public disclosures, Ex . A , Ex. fl1 and his intervieus, uere made

iiiithout any attorney client privilege connected. Pelzer has not stated that

he reliedion his attorneys advice uhen uriting and authoring the articles

Ex. A, and Ex. A1, and uhen doing the intervieus of Shirley Smith and JaEllen

Smith.

Uhile Pelzer asserts the attaeny client privilege herein, he does not

state and prove uith evidence such as an affidavit, that he relied on his

attorney's advice uhen authoring the articles Ex. A1, Ex. A, and uhen doing the
intervieus of JoEllen Smith and Shirley Smith. Further, Pelzer does not ident-

ify uhat part of the articles, information, documents and intervieus sought

by the subpoena duces tecum is protected by the attorney client privilege.

In this case. Plaintiff is entitled to Pelzer's intervieu transcripts af

JoEllen Smith and Shirley Smith and all other material and documents requested

even if the material lijasipot quoted and published in Ex. A, Ex. A1 by Pelzer,

because this material is of the same subject matter af the litigation." See

Smith v Alyeska Pipeline Service Ca. 538 F. Supp. 977, 979-BD (D. Del l982)(held
that defendant uaived privilege as to thrity six(36) other documents on the

same subject or related uhen defendant deliberately disclosed an opinion letter

discussing uhether defendants actions"uere infringing or uould infringe"

plaintiff's patent. Put another uay, Pelzer cannot publically disclose cominun-

icatidns from Bhirley Smith and JoEllen Smith that support a position uhile

simultaneously concealing other same subject camnnunicatians. Once a party

uaives an attorney client privilege, it relinquishes the privilege far all

purposes and circumstances thereafter. See In re G-I Holdings, Inc 218 F. R. D.

428, 432(D. N. 3. 20D3)

In conclusion, this objection is uaived and meritless baaed an the facts

herein.

12.

5/Pelzer uaived attorney/client privilege regarding his publication of Ex.A
and Ex. Al and the contents used to create the articles because it is^'all of

same subjec-fc matter and or related.
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11)Pelzer objects to the subooena to the extent it seeks documents that

are not relevant to the subjects raised in the litigation and not proportional

to the needs of the case:

Plaintiff asserts that this objection is meritless. Here, the plaintiff

sought documents and information that is very relevant to the subjects raised
in the litigation uhereas Pelzer has documents and information in his poss-

ession;specifically, Pelzer has intervieu-transcripts and/or copies of his

intervieus he did by phone an Shirley Smith and ODRC Spokesuoman JaEllen Smith

at different times based on Bhirley Smith's Jan. 2019 claims and public expose

regarding the parole board operations, members and ex members racially biased

decisions and conduct, uhat nEeded to be changed and uhat bias urong uith the

parole board operations. 5. Smith alleged in an intervieu uith 3eremy Pelzer,
that board members are harsher and stricter uith people of color. Smith also

stated that board members emasculate black men uho come before them and they

(parole board members)treat black men like dogs. These claims and allegations

by Shirley Smith uent uncantested by ODRC Spokesuoman JoEllen Smith and they

are very relevant to Plaintiff's instant case and claims, and litigation.
Plaintiff asserts that 3oEllen Smith uias given the opportunity to address

each ..and every claim Shirley Smith made, as quoted in Ex. A, Ex . A1, and 3oEllen

Smith addressed some claims uhile being silent as to others(Smith uas silent

regarding board members conduct touards black men mentioned by Shirley Smith) .
JoEllen Smith's conduct and actions in reaction to Shirley Smith's claims is

very relevant to the instant litigation, lausuit and plaintiff's claims.

In sum, the non party Pelzer has not demonstrated "uhy" the subpoena duces

tecum is unduly burdensome and not proportional to the needs of the case.

Pelzer has failed -to submit an affidavit to support his claim af unduly burd-

ensame. Simply put, Pelzer has submitted yet another boilerplate objection
uhich should be denied.

12)Pelzer Objects to the subpoena because it does not allou a reasonable period
of time to comply in light of the broad scope of the documents requEsted:

This objection is meritless uhereas Pelzer recieved the subpoena duces

tecum an August 6, 2D23, and the time for compliance was August 25, 2023, some

19 days later. Thus, this constitutes a reasonable period of time to comply.

13.

Case: 2:21-cv-00880-MHW-CHG Doc #: 146 Filed: 10/16/23 Page: 13 of 26  PAGEID #: 1850



The subpoena is not broad and is;easy to understand. The matters requested are

of the same subject, and or are related. The material requested is not valiminaus

or an extreme amount of material requested. Thus, there is simply no reason uhy

Pelzer has not complied uith this subpoena duces tecum to date. Last but not

least, Pelzer has every document in his possession, and does not have to retrieve
them from another source. Thus, this objeEtion by Pelzer should be denied.

13)Pelzer objects to the subpoena because the issuing party failed to take reason-

able steps to avoid imposing an undue burden and expense on a non party under Fed
Rule of Civil Procedure 45(d)(1). Any and all casts relating ta the subpoena

should be borne by the issuer, and Pelzer objects to producing any materials

sought by the subpoena in the absence of issuer's uritten commitment to pay for
all reasonable out of packet production costs:

Plaintiff asserts that ribhis abjection should be de.nied as it is nneritless

uhereas the nan party ;!Pelzer has failed to provide proof of the undue burden

uith an affidavit describing the burden Pelzer uauld suffer by complying uith

Plaintiff's subpoena. Plaintiff asserts that the nan party Pelzer failed to

include any and the expenses he uould suffer by coinplying uith Plaintiff's

subpoena duces tecum. Plaintiff tired to avoid imposing any undue burden

and costs an Pelzer uith the subpoena Ljhen Plaintiff contacted Pelzer in 2021

by phone and spoke uith Pelzer via a three uay. Plaintiff asked Pelzer for the

documents, intervieu transcripts, and the other material requested in the Subpoena

Duces Tecum. Pelzer told Plaintiff that he had the intervieu of Shirley Smith

on his a phone and he had to ask his boss far permission to release the entire

intervieu to Plaintiff Rough, and the other material. See Ex. /\C- Plaintiff
then suggested as an option that Pelzer could email him the material through

the JPay inmate mailing system, and plaintiff uauld then get the material

printed. Plaintiff volunteered to pay the casts of buying the inmate prison

email stamps far Pelzer so that Pelzer uauld not suffer any costs in providing

this requested material. Pelzer told Plaintiff to call him back in^^ydays and

he uauld let Plaintiff knou uhat his boss said about releasing the information

and documents. See Ex.

Pelzer failed to ansuer any of Plaintiff's calls days later related to

plaintiff's attempts ta recieve the documents subject the instant subpoena.

14.
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After Plaintiff filed the instant subpoena dyces tecum, and after recieving

Pelzer's objections, Plaintiff urote a letter to Pelzer's attorney, See Ex./{^,

trying to negotiate and reach an agreement far a cheap and easy uay for

Pelzer to comply uith the subpoena uithout unneccessary costs being incurred.

Plaintiff has not heard anything back as of the: filing af this Motion To

Compel(Fourth).

Plaintiff asserts that in light of his attempts to negotiate uith Pelzer

on an inexpensive option/uay(prison system email+3Pay)in 2021 to get plaintiff

the requested documents and material subject of the Subpoena Duces Tecum, Plain-

tiff should not have to bear the casts associated uith compliance because he

volunteered to pay the 4. 50$ for the prison email stamps for Pelzer to email

him the documents and Pelzer told Plaintiff to call back in a feu days so that

he can get permission from his boss to release the'material and Plaintiff called

Pelzer back, and Pelzer never ansuered his phone again, uhich led to Plaintiff

filing the instant subpoena duces tecum. fifter filing the subpoena duces tecum,

and after recieving Pelzer's abjectiDns, Plaintiff sent Pglzer's attorney a

letter in another attempt to negoiate a cheap and easy uqy for Plaintiff to

retrieve the requested material. See Ex. ^^"
Plaintiff in good faith has at-fcempted to work uith Pelzer in regards to

reducing any costs associated uith complying uith the subpoena duces tecum, but

Pelzer has not responded nor provided any specific costs associated uith cam-

plying or out of pocket expenses for production costs. Dn another note, courts

have declined to impose Rule 45 sanctions uhen the is suing'party has engaged

in good faith negotiations(like in this case)to resolve conflicts aver subpoena

and to avoid imposing undue burden. See Ohio Fresh Eggs, LLE,vs Smith&Kramer,

PC 2022 U. S. Dist. Lexis 159667 citing Tiberi v Cigna Ins. Ca. 40 F3d 11D, 112(5th

Cir. 1994)
15.
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Thus, this objection should be denied uherEas Pelzer has failed

to identify and nama any and all out of pocket expenses he uould suffer

by complying, and Plaintiff has gave/given Pelzer a cheap and easy option

of getting the documents to Plaintiff but Pelzer has failed to exercise

this option.

14)Pelzer objects to the subpoena as overbroad, unduly burdensame a,nd

disproportionate to the needs of this litigation to the extent it seeks

"air'dacuments meeting certain criteria as responding fully to this re-

quest uould require Pelzer to perform an individual revieu of every dac-

ument in his possession or control. Pelzer mains large volumes of docu-

ments and records. Therefore, it is impossible for Mr. Pelzer to verify

uith certainty that "all"dacuments ar6 produced or. identified:

Plaintiff asserts that the subppena is not overbroad unduly burdensome

and disproportionate to the needs of the case because all the documents re-

quested are relative to Pelzer's communications uith ex board member Shirley

Smith and her axpose and DDRC Spokesujoman 3oEllen 5mi1it?ilt!S responses on be-

half of the board members and any related material and this material is not

volminous. The requests is not disproportionate to the needs of the case, as

it is relevant to the litigation and neccessary and essential. As far as it

being unduly burdensome, Pelzer has not explained or shoun uith evidence

uhy or hou the request is unduly burdensome, nor has Pelzer detailed or

pointed out uhat part of the reqL fest is overbrDad and hard to understand.

Plaintiff requested Pelzer to turn over all of the documents Pelzer used

to create the articles Ex. A, Ex. A1. That is clsar as can be. The material

plaintiff seeks is of the same subject matter or related uhich should be

easy for Pelzer to comply and locate. Thus, this Dbjection should be denied.

16.
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15)Pelzer objects to the subpoena to the extent it seeks information beyond

Pelzer's possession, custod;/, or control or uithin the possession, custody

or control of other parties;

Plaintiff asserts that this objection should be denied because it is merit-

less. Pelzer told Plaintiff in a three uay prison phone call in 2D21 that he

had his intervieus of Smith an his phone and had to get permission from his

boss to release them to plaintiff. Thus, Pelzer is in possession of the mat-

erial. As uith the other dacuments requested via the subpoena, Pelzer also

has then, in his physical possession and/or access to them whereas his employ-

er uill have them. Pelzer ujrote the articles uhile ujorking for Cleveland. com

therefore even if he no longer has the material, he has access to the material,

Pelzer kneu, of plaintiff's lausuit in 2021 uhen Plaintiff told him about it

in the three u<ay phone call, so Pelzer kneu the importance of the requested

docunments and material plaintiff seeks. In su^, this objection must be denied

uihereas Pelzer can get the documents from his employer or former employer if

he no longer has them. Pelzer definitely has access to them.

16)Pelzer objects to the subpoena to the extent it contains terms or request^

that are vague or ambiguous:

Plaintiff asserts that this reqyast must be denied uhereas Pelzer has

failed to point out uhat terms or parts af the requests contained in the

subpoena are vague or hard to understand or ambiguous. In light of this,
failure by Pfiizer fif being clear about uhat part of the subpoena is hard

to understand, thus this objection must be denied. Further, it is also

a boilerplate objection ujithout a foundation of facts.

17.

Case: 2:21-cv-00880-MHW-CHG Doc #: 146 Filed: 10/16/23 Page: 17 of 26  PAGEID #: 1854



Plaintiff asserts that Pelzer does not .. reserve the right to supplement,

revise, correct, modify, clarify or completa these responses and abjections

uhereas Pelzer is suppossed to have done that herein this instance uhen

objecting to the subpoena. To allou Pelzer requests in this regard is a kin

to giving Pelzer another bite of the apple.

In conclusion, the plaintiff requests this honorable court to deny Pelzer's

abjections and order him to comply uith Plaintiff subpoena.

PLAINTIFF'S REQUEST FOR SUBSTANTIVE RELIEF:

As a request for substantial relief, plaintiff requests this honorable court

grant his motion ta compel and order Pelzer to comply uith his subpoena requests
uhereas the subpoena requested documents are relevant and related to the claims

in the instant litigation. The requested documents are essential and material

to the instant litigation.

THE PROPORTIONALITY FACTORS:

The importance of the issues at stake: The plaintiff asserts that the informs
ation he seeks is important to the issues at stake in this nnatter and this is

an action to vindicate a person's civil rights and is considered of high im-

portance. See Cratty v City of Uyanndate 296 F. Suup. 3d B54, 860(E. Dist. 2017)
The amount in controversy is 20, 000$ in compensatory damages per pfefendant

and 60, 000$ in punitive damages from each defendant. This amount is not deter-

minative uhen an important right is implicated suchhas the denial of a civil

right as alleged by plaintiff in the complaint.

The non-party and plaintiff access to relevant information:Plaintiff

asserts that he does not have access to the relevant information he seeks from

th. nan party Pelz. r to pr°»» his cl. l«. . "d P. lz. r kno». thl. and kn. us that
IB.
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Plaintiff needs the requested imformation to prove his claims and case.

Pelzer knous that the information he has in his possession ifi vital to

plaintiff's case. This factor should ueigh in favor of plaintiff's.

The importance of the discovery in rssolving the issues: The requested

material is essential for plaintiff to prove his claims and theory. The

requested material is reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of

admissible evidence. The es/idence uiiil. iprove plaintiff's theory asd uill

provide proof to support his claims.

LJhether the burden or expense of the proposed discovery outueighs

it's likely benefit:The plaintiff asserts that the beinefit of having the

requested documents uould be it's contribution to proving his claims that

his rights uere violated and the resulting damages. This outuieighs the burden

or expenses of producing the requested documents and material subject of the

instant subpoena duces tecum. This factor ueighs in plaintiff's favor.

In conclusion, the plaintiff seeks an order from this ri honorable court

compelling the non party Pelzer to comply uith the subpoena and provide him

idith the requested material/dacuments. Plaintiff has done all he could da

under the circumstances to allau a cheap and easy uay for him to get the

material uithout court intervention, only to be ignored by;;non party Pelzer.

The plaintiff prays that this honorable court grant the instant motion to coinp

pel.

^^c{ Oc^ % -ZoU
Respectfully,

^.oi
Lance Paugh, A653-422

Pa Box 78B

Mansfield, Ohio 44901

19.
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Proof of Service

I. . A.a^^U7 , suiear under the penalty of perjury that a

copy of the instant motion was placed in a prison mailbox on- J: (} 2023, for
mailing purposes, First Class, US Mail. to the fallouing parties:

US District Court

Magistrata 3udge Caroline H. Gentry
200 U. Second St., rm 712

Dayton, Ohio 454D2

Mr. Daniel M. Kavouras, Baker & Hostetler

Key Taiiier

127 Public Square, Suite 2000

Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1214

Far non party Jeremy Pelzer

Mr. George Horvath, Snr. Assist. Atty Gen.

3D E. Broad St., 23rd Floor

Columbus, Ohio ^3215

For defendants-Houk, Thalheimer, Kavach, Reveal, and Rauschenberg

[^V^Cf

Lance Rough, A653422

Date: 0^\, ^~L^

20.
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GDDD FAITH C ERTI IFICATIDN

I .certify that I in goad faith tried to negotiate and

uork uith Jeremy Pelzer on a cheap and easy uay for him to get the requested

documents to me before I filed the subpoena duces tecum. I volunteeered to

pay for email stamps and requested Pelzer use the prison email system to email

me the documents uhereas then I could print them. Pelzer told me to call him

back on the phone days later, and I did and then he never ansuered the phone.

I urate a letter to Pelzer's attorney Kavauras after recieving their objections

to the subpoena, and I requested another solution ar agreement regarding the

subpoena. I aksed Kavouras to let me knau of an easy and cheap iiiay for them to

get the documents to me since I gave them an option before and Pelzer did not

uant to pursue it. Based on the circumstances and facts stated herein, I again

certify that I tried to negotiate in good faith uith Pelzer before filing the

subpoena duces tecum.

Date :o^^ 7^3

<^A

Lance Pough, A653422

Pa Bax 7BB

Mansfield, Ohio 449D1

Plaintiff
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\0 88B (Rev. 02/14) Subpoena to Produce Documents. Lrfonnation, or Objects or to Pennit Inspection of Premises in a Civil Action

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
for the

LANCE POUGH

Plaintiff

V.

MIKE DEWINE, et al
Defendant

Civil ActionNo. 2:21-cv-880

SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS, INFORMATION, OR OBJECTS
OR TO PERMIT INSPECTION OF PREMISES IN A CIVIL ACTION

To: Jeremy Pelzer 502 E. Moler St., Columbus, Ohio 45207

(Name of person to whom this subpoena is directed)

0 Production: YOU ARE COMMANDED to produce at the time, date, and place set forth below the following
documents, electronicallystored information, or objects, and to permiHnspection, j;opying, testing, or sampling^ofthe
material:An7 documents relating to or referring to SMrley Smith, ex parole boardImember

including bu-fc not limited to interview notes, interview transcripts, emails, phone texts,
electronically stored documents relating to Shirley Smith's Jan. 2019 public claims against

Place:.Lance Pough,A655422, PO BOX 788,
Mansfield, Ohio 44901

Date ao.d Tune:

^s - Z-o^
0 Inspection of Premises: YOU ARE COMMANDED to pennit entry oato die designated premises, land, or

other property possessed or controlled by you at the time, date, and location set forth below, so that the requesting party
may inspect, measure, survey, photograph, test, or sample the property or any designated object or operation on it.

Place: Date and Time:

The following provisions of Fed. R. Civ. P. 45 are attached - Rule 45(c), relating to the place of compliance;
Rule 45(d), relating to your protection as a person subject to a subpoena; and Rule 45(e) and (g), relating to your duty to
respond to this subpoena and the potential consequences of not doing so.

Date:

CLERK OF COURT

Signature of Clerk or Deputy Clerk

OR

Attorney's signature

The name, address,, e-mail address, and telqihone number of the attorney representing (name of party) Lance Pou
PO BOX 788, Mansfield, 44901 , who issues or requests this subpoena, are:

.Lance Pough, 655422, PO Box 788 Mansfield Ohio 01
Notice to the person who issues or requests this subpoena

If this subpoena commands the production of documents, electronically stored information, or tangible things or tiie
inspection of premises before tnal, a notice and a copy of the subpoena must be served on each party in this case before
it is served on the person to whom it is directed. Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(a)(4).

A655422,
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AO 88B (Rev. 02/14) Subpoena to Produce Documents, Information, or Objects or to Permit Inspection of Premises in a CivU Action (Page 2)

Civil Action No.

PROOF OF SERVICE

CThis section should not be filed with the court unless required by Fed. S. Civ. P. 45.)

I received fhis subpoena for (name of individual and title, if any)

on (date)

Cl I served the subpoena by delivering a copy to the named person as follows:

on (dale) , or

0 I returned the subpoena unexecuted because:

Unless the subpoena was issued on behalf of the United States, or one of its officers or agents, I have also
tendered to the witness the fees for one day's attendance, and the mileage allowed by law, in the amount of
$

My fees are $ for teavel and $ for services, for a total of $ 0.00

I declare under penalty of perjury that this information is true.

Date:

Server's signature

Printed name and title

Server's address

Additional jnfonnation regarding attempted service, etc.:
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AO 88B (Rev. 02/14) Subpoena to Produce Documents, toformadon, or Objects or to Permit Inspection of Premises in a Civil Action(Page 3)

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 45 (c), (d), (e), and (g) (Effective 12/1/13)

(c) Place of Compliance.

(1) For a Trial, Hearing, or Deposition. A subpoena may coinmand a
person to attend a trial, hearing, or deposition only as follows:

(A) within 100 miles of where the person resides, is employed, or
regularly transacts business in person; or

(B) within the state where the person resides, is employed, or regularly
transacts business in person, if the person

(i) is a party or a party's officer; or
(ii) is commanded to attend a trial and would not incur substantial

expense.

(2) For Other Discovery. A subpoena may coimnand:
(A) production of documents, electronically stored infonnation, or

tangible things at a place within 100 iniles of where the person resides, is
employed, or regularly transacts business in person; and

(B) inspection of premises al the premises to be inspected.

(d) Protecting a Person Siibject to a Subpoena; Enforcenicnt.

(1) Avoiding Undue Burden or Expense; Sanctions, A party or attorney
responsible for issuing and serving a subpoena must take reasonable steps
to avoid imposing undue burden or expense on a person subject to the
subpoena. The court for the district where compliance is required must
enforce this duty and impose an appropriate sanction-which may mclude
lost earnings and reasonable attorney's fees-on a party or attorney who
fails to comply.

(2) Command to Produce Materials or Permit Inspection,
(A) Appearance Not Required. A person commanded to produce

documents, electronically stored information, or tangible things, or to
pennit the uspection of premises, need not appear in person at the place of
production or inspection unless also commanded to appear for a deposition,
hearing, or trial.

(B) Objections. A person commanded to produce documents or tangible
things or to permit inspection may serve on the party or attorney designated
in the subpoena a written objection to inspecting, copying, testing, or
sampling any or all of the materials or to inspecting the premises-or to
producing electronically stored infomiation in the fonn or forms requested.
The objection must be served before the earlier of the time specified for
compliance or 14 days after the subpoena is served. If an objection is made,
the following rules apply:

(i) At any time, on notice to the commanded person, the semng party
may move the court for the district where compliance is required for an
order compelling production or inspection.

(ii) These acts may be required only as directed in the order, and the
order must protect a person who is neither a party nor a party's ofiBcer from
significant expeiise resulting from compliance.

(3) Quashing or Modifying a Subpoena.
(Aj When Required. On timely motion, the court for the district where

compliance is required must quash or modify a subpoena that:
(i) fails to allow a reasonable time to comply;
(ii) requires a person to comply beyond the geographical limits

specified in Rule 45(c);
(iii) requires disclosure of privileged or other protected matter, if no

exception or waiver applies; or
(iv) subjects a person to undue burden.

(B) When Permitted. To protect a person subject to or affected by a
subpoena, the court for the district where compliance is required may, on
motion, quash or modify the subpoena if it requires:

(i) disclosmg a trade secret or other confidential research,
development, or commercial information; or

(ii) disclosmg an unretained expert's opinion or informadon that does
not describe specific occurrences in dispute and results from the expert's
study that was not requested by a party.

(C) Specifying Conditions as an Alternative. In the circumstances
described in Rule 45(d)(3)(B), the court may, instead of quashing or
modifying a subpoena, order appearance or production under specijBed
conditions if the serving party:

(i) shows a substantial need for the testimony or material that cannot be
otherwise met without undue hardship; and

(u) ensures that the subpoenaed person will be reasonably compensated.

(e) Duties in Responding to a Subpoena.

(1) Producing Documents or Electronically Stored Information. These
procedures apply to producing documents or electronically stored
infonTiation:

(A) Documents. A person responding to a subpoena to produce documeiits
inust produce them as they are kept in the ordinary couree of business or
must organize and label them to correspond to the categories in tlie demand.

(B) Form for Producing Electronically Stored Information Not Specified.

If a subpoena does not specify a fonn for producing electronically stored
infonnation, the person responding must produce it in a fonn or foniis in
which it is ordinarily mamtained or in a reasonably usable fonn or fomis.

(C) Electronically Stored Information Produced in Only One Form. The
person responding need not produce the same electronically stored
information in more than one fonn.

(D) Inaccessible Electronically Stored Information. The person
responding need not provide discovery of electronically stored infonnation
from sources that thepeison identifies as not reasonably accessible because
of undue burden or cost. On motion to compel discovery or for a protective
order, the person responding must show that the infomlation is not
reasonably accessible because of undue burden or cost. If that showing is
made, the court may nonetheless order discovery from such sources if the
requesting party shows good cause, considering the limitations of Rule
26(b)(2)(C). The court may speciiy conditions for the discovery.

(2) Claiming Privilege or Protection.
(A) Information Withheld. A person withholding subpoenaed information

under a claim that it is privileged or subject to protection as trial-preparation
material must:

(i) expressly make the claim; and
(ii) describe the nature of the withheld documents, communications, or

tangible things in a manner that, without revealing information itself
privileged or protected, will enable the parties to assess the claim.
(B) Information Produced. If information produced in response to a

subpoena is subject to a claim of privilege or of protection as
trial-preparation matedal, the person making the claim may notify any party
that received the infonnation of the claim and the basis for it. After being
notified, a party must promptly return, sequester, or destroy the specified
infomiadon and any copies it has; must not use or disclose the information
until the claim is resolved; must take reasonable steps to retrieve (he
infomiation if the party disclosed it before being notified; and may promptly
present the mformarioni under seal to the court for the district where
compliance is required for a determination of the claim. The person who
produced the mformatioa must preserve the mfoimation until the claim is
resolved.

(g) Contempt.
The court for the district where compliance is required-and also, after a
motion is transferred, the issuing court-may hold in contempt a person
who, having been served, fails without adequate excuse to obey the
subpoena or an order related to it.

For access to subpoena materials, see Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(a) Committee Note (2013).
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(Continued)

the Ohio parole Board, it's members, former members and the way the parole board

operates.

2)Any documents or responses through texts, text messages, emails or written
correspondence(s) you recieved from. the-ODRC and-it's spokeswoman JoEllen
Smith addressing Shirley Smith's Jan. 2019 media blast claims against the

Ohio Parole Board and it's members and ex members as detailed in Ex. A, Ex. A1 and

Ex. B attached to the complaint and the instant subpoena.

5)Any document that was used to create Ex. A and Ex. A1(attached), as well as
used to support it.
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THE COURT TO ISSUE THE SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM-US District Court, 200 W, Second St.,

RM 712, Dayton, Ohio 45402

Magis-fcrate Judge Caroline H. Gentry

The title of the action is-Pough v DeWine, et al Case No. 2:21-cv-880

The subpoena has attached a document quoting the entirety of rule 45(c) and

(d) which details the rights and duties of those subject to respond to a subpoens
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